
Lost Episcopal Acta 
 

Aberdeen 

Edward  1147 x 1151 – 1171 

Abdn. Reg., i, pp.5-7, 84; Scot. Pont., no.39; Haddan and Stubbs, ii, 1, 232-233 

Writes to Pope Adrian IV seeking confirmation of possessions of the see of  

Aberdeen and the right to install monks or canons in Aberdeen Cathedral (5 Dec. 

1154 x 10 Aug. 1157; prob. close to 1157) 

Matthew  1172 – 1199 

*Abdn. Reg., i, 10 

 Grants half a ploughgate in Rayne to Melrose Abbey (2 Apr. 1172 – 20 Aug. 

1199) 

*RRS, ii, no.295; Abdn. Reg., i, 9-10 [cf. K.J.Stringer, Earl David, 220, no.1] 

Grants Earl David quittance of all teinds and customs in Garioch, Durno, Rothkes    

[Polnar chapel in Inverurie], Monkeigie, Fintray and Bourtie in exchange for two 

ploughgates of land in Kennethmont (Aberdeenshire) (2 Apr. 1172 x March 1190) 

Gilbert de Stirling 1228 x 1239 

*Abdn. Reg., ii, 38 

              Institutes prebends in Aberdeen cathedral (1228 x 17 June 1239) 

Ralph de Lamley 1239 x 1247 

*Abdn. Reg., ii, 38 

             Institutes prebends in Aberdeen Cathedral (17 June 1239 x 13 May 1247) 

Peter Ramsay  1247 – 1256 

*Finchale, no. CXCI 

            Grants an indulgence of forty days to those contributing to the church’s fabric (13       

            May 1247 x 6 Mar.1255) 

Lind. Cart., no.CV 

Forbids vicars of churches in his diocese belonging to the abbeys of Kelso, 

Arbroath and Lindores to pay anything beyond the old pensions from their 

churches to the convents (13 May 1247 x 20 Apr. 1250)  

CPL, i, 256; Reg. Innocent IV, ii, no.4522 

            Writes to Pope Innocent IV seeking authority to promulgate statutes for Aberdeen 
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            Cathedral (13 May 1247 x 16 May 1248) 

*Lind. Cart., no.CVI 

Writes to Pope Innocent IV to complain that prelates in the city and diocese of 

Aberdeen impose new pensions on the vicars of appropriated churches, contrary 

to the statutes of the Lateran Council (13 May 1247 x 20 Apr. 1250) 

Abdn. Reg., ii, 274 

Agrees to the granting by Alan Durward of the church of Kincardine O’Neil to 

Kincardine hospital (13 May 1247 x 4 May 1250) 

Lind. Cart., no.lxxx 

Agrees to Alan Durward’s grant of five merks sterling to the chapel of the Blessed 

Virgin Mary in Logie-Durno parish (13 May 1247 x 4 July 1251) 

 

Argyll 

Harald  1192 x 1203 – 1228 x 1232 

Pais. Reg., 320; cf. Ferguson, Papal Representatives, 238-239 

             With abbots of Kilwinning and Holywood, fixes valuation of vicarages in Paisley  

              Abbey’s appropriated churches (18 Dec. 1225 x 10 June 1232)  

 

Brechin 

Turpin  1178 – 1191 x 1198 

Arb. Lib., no. 221 

Grants the church of Guthrie to Arbroath Abbey (1178 x 1199; [perhaps same 

time as King William’s grant 12 Jan., 1196 x 1199: RRS, ii, no.408]) 

Lind. Lib., no.15 

             Confirms the church of Dundee to Lindores Abbey (1190 x 1198) 

Ralph  1198 x 1199 – 1212 x 1214 

*C.A. Chrs., ii, no.CXXVII 

Grants  the church of Glenisla to Cambuskenneth Abbey (1198 x 1214) 

Lind. Lib., no.15 

            Confirms the church of Dundee to Lindores Abbey (1198 x 1214) 

Hugh  1214 x 1215 – 1218 
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*C.A. Chrs, ii, no.CXXVII 

Confirms the grant of the church of Glenisla to Cambuskenneth Abbey (1214 x 

1218) 

Lind. Lib., no.15 

             Confirms the church of Dundee to Lindores Abbey (1214 x 1218)  

Gregory  1218 – 1242 

C.A. Chrs., i, no.XCVI; Camb. Reg., no.105 

Grants a yearly pension of ten shillings from the church of Glenisla to 

Cambuskenneth Abbey (15 Dec. 1218 x 19 July 1246) 

NLS, MS Adv.34.6.24, p.89 

            Confirms Langlaw (in Haddington) to Dryburgh Abbey 15 Dec.1218 x 19 July 

            1246) 

NLS, MS Adv.34.6.24, p.376 

           Grants to Kerald the judex, son of Malcolm the judex, all his land of Fanochdefrit 

           (15 Dec.1218 x 9 Dec. 1244) 

 

CAITHNESS 

Andrew  1147 x 1151 – 1184 

RRS, ii, no.280; Arb. Lib., i, no.11 

Grants a full toft in the burgh of Forfar to Arbroath Abbey (1178 x 1184) 

Gilbert de Moravia  1222 – 1245 

*Moray Reg, no.IV; Fraser, Sutherland, iii, no.6 

Grants all his land of Sutherland which Hugh Freskin gave him to his brother 

Richard to be held by Richard and his heirs of Hugh’s heirs (1222 x 26 Dec. 

1235) 

*Fraser, Sutherland, iii, no.5 

Agreement with William earl of Sutherland over certain lands (1222 x 1Apr. 

1245) 

 

Dunblane 
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Abraham  1210 x 1214 – 1223 x 1225 

Vet. Mon., no. XXXIX; cf. Ferguson, Papal Representatives, 224-225, no.41 

            With other judges delegate, declares H. de Dundee, canon of St Andrews,  

            contumacious for failing to compear; excommunication, suspension and interdict  

            are pronounced against him and St. Andrews Cathedral Priory  

*Vet. Mon., no.XLIX; Reg. Honorius III, ii, no.4191 

Writes, with Bishops William Malveisin of St. Andrews, Walter de St. Albans of 

Glasgow and Hugh de Sigillo of Dunkeld, to Pope Honorius III about the murder 

of Adam bishop of Caithness  (11 Sept. 1222 x 13 Jan. 1223)  [entered under St. 

Andrews] 

Clement  1233 – 1258 

*Camb. Reg., no.126 

Confirms the churches of Kincardine, Tullibody and Tillicoultry to 

Cambuskenneth Abbey (4 Sept. 1233 x 30 Jan. 1240) 

*Dunf. Reg., no.281 

Writes, with Bishops David de Bernham of St. Andrews and Geoffrey son of 

Martin (de Liberatione) of Dunkeld, to Pope Innocent IV about the merits and 

miracles of  Queen Margaret (28 June 1243 x 27 July 1245) [entered under St. 

Andrews] 

 

Dunkeld 

Richard [I]  1170 – 1178 

*RRS, ii, no.275; C.A. Rent., i, no.40 

Confirms a charter of William Ogilvie granting half of his land in the toun of 

Dunkeld to Coupar Angus Abbey (9 Aug. 1178 x 1178, prob. Feb. x Apr.) 

*RRS, ii, no.122: Dryb. Lib., no.96 

Grants a toft in the toun of Aberlady (East Lothian) to Dryburgh Abbey (9 Aug. 

1170 x 1174) 

*Scot. Pont., no.85; Inchcolm Chrs., no.II [item 1] 

Grants land in Rosyth to Inchcolm Priory  (9 Aug. 1170 x 1178) 

*Scot. Pont., no.85; Inchcolm Chrs., no.II [item 2] 
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Confirms the church of Ochtertule with two bovates of land, the chapel of Beath 

with appurtenances, Kynmoky, Upper and Lower Cockairnie, Kilrie, and 

Glasmount to Inchcolm Priory (9 Aug. 1170 x 1178) 

John Scot  1182 x 1183 – 1203 

Camb. Reg., no.15 

          Confirms the church of Alva to Cambuskenneth Abbey [perhaps an act of John de  

           Leicester] (1 Oct. 1182 x 1203) [or perhaps13 June 1212 x 7 Oct.1214]  

*C.A. Rent., i, no.94 

Grants lands of Cambusadon with teinds to Coupar Angus Abbey, saving the 

episcopal teinds belonging to the church of Cargill (1 Oct. 1182 x 1203) 

C.A. Rent., i, no.96 

Confirms King William’s grant of lands in Cargill to Coupar Angus Abbey 

[perhaps Keithick: RRS, ii, no.148] (1 Oct. 1182 x 1203) 

*Inchaff. Chrs., nos.LIX, LXV 

             Confirms to Inchaffray Abbey the church of Madderty (1 Oct.1182 x 1203) 

*Chron. Bower, iii, 388-391; Myln Vitae, 8; Scot. Pont., no.157  

            Petitions pope to create the see of Argyll (1182 x 1193) 

Balm. Lib., no.28 

            Grants land in Perth to Henry and his wife Ada, the niece of Bishop Richard (1  

             Oct.1182 x 1203)  

Richard de Prebenda  1203 – 1210 

C.A. Rent., i, no.96 

Confirms King William’s grant of lands in Cargill to Coupar Angus Abbey 

[perhaps Keithick: RRS, ii, no.148] (1203 x Apr./May 1210) 

*C.A. Chrs., i, no. XXVIII; CA Rent., i, no.97 [omits fisheries] 

Confirms Bishop John Scot’s grant of Cambusadon with fisheries to Coupar 

Angus Abbey (1203 x Apr./May 1210) 

C.A. Chrs., i, no.LVI 

Concedes that the teinds of Keithick, which pertain to the church of Cargill, 

belong to Coupar Angus Abbey (1203 x Apr./May 1210) 

*Inchaff. Chrs., nos.LIX, LXV 
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            Confirms to Inchaffray Abbey the church of Madderty (1203 x Apr./May 1210) 

John de Leicester  1212 x 1214 

*Inchaff. Chrs., no.LXV 

Confirms the land of Madderty called Abthen to Inchaffray Abbey (13 June 1212 

x 7 Oct.1214) 

Hugh de Sigillo  1214 – 1229 or 1230 

*Dunf. Reg., no.128 

            Confirms the church of Bendochy to Dunfermline Abbey (31 May 1221 x 6 Jan.   

            1230) 

*St. A. Lib., xxvii, no.25 

            Confirms the church of Bambeith [Bambreich] to the canons of Dunkeld (1214 x   

             6 Jan.1230)  

Dunf. Reg., no.218 

            Provides access to a peatery for the parson of Hailes (1214 x 6 Oct. 1226) 

 Vet. Mon., no.VI; CPL, i, 47  

Writes, with two canons of Dunkeld, to report to Pope Honorius III on charges 

against Bishop William Malveisin of St. Andrews brought by Eustace, canon of 

St. Andrews (27 Apr. 1217 x 23 Dec. 1218) 

*Vet. Mon., no.XLIX; Reg. Honorius III, ii, no.4191 

Writes, with Bishops William Malveisin of St. Andrews, Walter de St. Albans of 

Glasgow and Abraham of Dunblane, to Pope Honorius III about the murder of 

Adam bishop of Caithness [entered under St. Andrews] (11 Sept. 1222 x 13 Jan. 

1223) 

Gilbert  1229 or 1230 – 1236 

Dunf. Reg., no.270 

             Decrees taxation of churches in his diocese (1229 x 30 July 1230) 

*Vet. Mon., no. LXXVIII; Inchcolm Chrs., no.XVI 

Writes to Pope Gregory IX for permission to divert revenues to Inchcolm Priory, 

where he intends to install an abbot, the revenues of the see having in his time 

increased to 100 merks (1229 x 22 May 1235) 

Geoffrey son of Martin [de Liberatione]  1236 – 1249 
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Myln, Vitae, 10 

             Grants the churches of Inchaiden and Clunie to the dean of  Dunkeld (3 Dec.1236  

              x 22 Nov.1249)  

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Grants the lands of Mekilmore for adornment of the high altar of Dunkeld  

              Cathedral (3 Dec.1236 x 22 Nov.1249) 

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Grants the churches of Auchterhouse and Saline and the chapel of Branbawe to 

              the common fund of the residentiary canons of Dunkeld Cathedral (3 Dec.1236 x              

              22 Nov.1249) 

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Confirms King Alexander II’s grant of the church of Fortingall to the common  

              fund of the canons of Dunkeld Cathedral (3 Dec.1236 x 22 Nov.1249)  

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Grants an annual pension of ten merks from the church of Crieff to the common  

              fund of the canons of Dunkeld Cathedral (3 Dec.1236 x 22 Nov.1249) 

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Makes the church of Crieff a prebend of Dunkeld Cathedral (3 Dec.1236 x 22  

              Nov.1249) 

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Grants two stones of wax annually from his fishery of Perth to light the high     

              altar of Dunkeld Cathedral (3 Dec.1236 x 22 Nov.1249) 

Myln, Vitae, 10 

              Announces that he has perambulated the ecclesiastical lands of Meigle with  

              Fulk their lord (3 Dec.1236 x 22 Nov.1249) 

 [?]*Rites of Durham VI, no.I 

             Grants indulgence of forty days [bishop not named] (6 Sept. 1236 x 18 Sept.  

              1244) 

Inchcolm Chrs., no.XXII 

Grants twenty shillings in the church of Cramond for censing the host (6 Sept.  

1236 x 22 Nov. 1249) 
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*Dunf. Reg., no.281 

Writes, with Bishops David de Bernham of St. Andrews and Clement of Dunblane, 

to Pope Innocent IV on the merits and miracles of Queen Margaret [entered 

under St. Andrews] (28 June 1243 x 27 July 1245) 

 

Galloway 

Christian  1154 x 1186 

Holy. Lib., no.49 [item 1] 

            Exempts the church of Kirkcormack with the chapel of Barncrosh and Kelton  

            from synodals and the rest of the episcopal dues (19 Dec. 1154 x 7 Oct.1186) 

John  1189 x 1209 

Holy. Lib., no.49 [item 2] 

            Exempts the church of Kirkcormack with the chapel of Barncrosh and Kelton 

            from synodals and the rest of the episcopal dues (17 Sept.1189 x 1209) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.84 

            Judgment as papal judge delegate in the dispute between Robert of Lyne and  

            Waldeve his uncle on the one part and Gregory parson of Stobo on the other in 

            favour of Gregory (17 Sept.1189 x 1209) 

 Walter  1209 - 1235 

*Dryb. Lib., no.74 

Confirms conversion of St. Michael of Little Sorbie to the proprios usus of 

Dryburgh Abbey (1209 x 1225) 

Gilbert  1235 – 1253 

[?] *Rites of Durham VI, no.I 

            Grants forty days indulgence [bishop not named] (2 Sept. 1235 x 18 Sept. 1244) 

*Finchale, no.CXCI 

           Grants forty days’ indulgence [for those contributing to the fabric of the                                          

            Finchale Priory ?] during the pilgrimage on St John the Baptist’s day (2 Sept.         

            1235 x 1253) 

 

Glasgow 
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John  c.1114 – 1147 

Glas. Reg, i, no.28; Scot. Pont., no.67  

            Institutes an unnamed prebend endowed with food rents and with profits of justice     

            for Glasgow Cathedral (c.1114 x 1147) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.66; Scot. Pont., no.137  

           Assigns the church of Renfrew as a prebend of Glasgow Cathedral (1124 x 1147) 

RRS, ii, no.249; Glas. Reg., i, no.56 

Grants patronage of the church of (East) Kilbride to the church of Glasgow 

(c.1114 x 1147) 

Chrs. David I, nos. 91, 150; ESC, no.CLXXV; Kel. Lib., i, no. 23, ii, no.382 

            Grants the church of Sprouston to Kelso Abbey (3 May 1128 x 1 July 1140) 

*Chrs. David I, no.118; ESC, no.CXCVIII; Dryb. Lib., no.158 

            Grants revenue of two merks from Lilliesleaf to Uchtred the priest (c.1114 x 

             1147) 

 Herbert  1147 –1164 

Glas. Reg.,i, no.28: Scot. Pont., no.67 [item 1] 

Augments the revenues of the prebend of the parish of Glasgow in Glasgow 

Cathedral with one ploughgate of land beside Renfrew (24 Aug. 1147 x 20 

Sept.1164) 

Glas. Reg., i, no. 28; Scot. Pont., no.67 [item 2] 

Augments the revenues of the prebend of Barlanark in Glasgow cathedral by 

adding Balornock to it (24 Aug. 1147 x 20 Sept.1164) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.28; Scot. Pont., no.67 [item 3] 

Institutes a prebend in Glasgow Cathedral endowed with one ploughgate of land 

in Glasgow and with one-seventh of the common fund of the canons (24 Aug. 

1147 x 20 Sept.1164) 

*Glas. Reg., i, no.28; Scot. Pont., no.67 [item 4] 

Confirms the liberties and customs of Salisbury Cathedral to the cathedral of 

Glasgow  (24 Aug. 1147 x 20 Sept.1164) 

*Holy. Lib., nos.53, 67 
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Confirms  the churches belonging to Holyrood Abbey in the diocese of Glasgow 

(24 Aug. 1147 x 20 Sept.1164) 

*Scot. Pont., no.114; Kel. Lib., ii, nos. 413, 460 

Grants the churches and schools of Roxburgh free from all custom, revenue, 

synodals, hospitality payments and corrodies, with the parish as it was in the time 

of the late King David I and Bishop John to Kelso Abbey (24 May 1153 x 20 

Sept.1164) 

*RRS, ii, no.61; Newb. Reg., no.223 and Appendix no. XXVIII 

Confirms King Malcolm IV’s grant of a fishery in the Clyde with the land of 

Carmyle to Newbattle Abbey (24 May 1153 x 20 Sept.1164) 

Kel. Lib., ii, no.415 

Agreement with King Malcolm IV concerning the churches of Roxburgh (24 May 

1153 x 20 Sept.1164)  

Ingram  1164 – 1174 

*Dryb. Lib., no.57 

Confirms the church of St. Boswell’s and the chapel of Longnewton to Dryburgh 

Abbey (28 Oct. 1164 x 2 Feb. 1174) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.218 

 Confirms the land of Carmyle to Newbattle Abbey (28 Oct. 1174 x 2 Feb. 1174) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.24; Scot. Pont., no.65  

            Writes to pope Alexander III seeking confirmation of specific revenues, the       

             chapel of Roxburgh Castle and the churches of Carmichael [?] and Carnwath (28   

             Oct.1164 x 27 Feb. 1173) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.26; Scot. Pont., no.62  

Writes to Pope Alexander III seeking protection, confirmation of possessions, 

rights and immunities for him and his successors (28 Oct. 1164 x 5 Apr. 1170) 

*Glas. Reg., i, no.44 

          Grants the land of Eddleston in ferme to Richard de Moreville (28 Oct. 1164 x 2      

           Feb. 1174) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.72 

           Makes agreement with Robert Bruce [II] about lands in Annandale  
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Jocelin 1175 –1199 

Glas. Reg., i, no.41 

Grants a toft in the burgh of Glasgow, a fishery in the Clyde and rights in woods, 

waters and pastures to the Templars of Balantrodoch (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 17 Mar. 

1199) 

RRS, ii, no.528; Scot. Pont., no.161; Camb. Reg., no.25 

Grants the church of Kirkintilloch with half a ploughgate of land to 

Cambuskenneth Abbey (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 13 May 1195) 

NLS, MS Adv.34.6.24, p.95 

             Confirms to Dryburgh Abbey the chapel of Cleghorn adjudged to the canons by  

             [John bishop of Dunkeld and] the abbots of Cambuskenneth and Lindores as 

             papal judges delegate (17 Mar.1197 x 17 Mar.1199)   

*Glas. Reg., i, no.53; Scot. Pont., no.143  

Assigns the church of Carnwath as a prebend of Glasgow Cathedral (1180 x 2 

Aug. 1186) 

Kel. Lib., i, no.11 

Confirms King William I’s grant of the church of Dumfries with the chapel of St. 

Thomas and the land belonging to both to Kelso Abbey (1183 x 17 Mar. 1199) 

*RRS, ii, no.367; Kel. Lib., i, no.13 

Confirms the church of Dunsyre (granted by Fergus Macabard) and its pertinents 

to Kelso Abbey (1175 [x10 Apr.] x 1195 [poss. x1193]) 

Kel. Lib., i, no.222 

Confirms Earl David’s grant of the church of Campsie with all its pertinents to 

Kelso Abbey (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 17 Mar. 1199) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.218 

Confirms King Malcolm IV’s grant of the land of Carmyle to Newbattle Abbey 

(1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 17 Mar. 1199) 

Pais. Reg., 428 

Confirms the church of Kirkoswald to Paisley Priory (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 17 Mar. 1199) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.112 
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Confirms the church of Dalziel to Paisley Priory (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 17 Mar. 

1199) 

*T. Pont, Cunninghame Topographised, 20 

            Grants a general confirmation of the possessions of Kilwinning Abbey (1175 [x    

            10 Apr.] x 17 Mar. 1199) 

 Glas. Reg., i, nos. 17, 18; Scot. Pont., nos. 88, 89  

Writes to Pope Alexander III for support in collecting teinds for parish churches 

[possibly Ingram] (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x  24 June 1179 [if Ingram, 28 Oct.1164 x 24 

June 1167]) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.27; Scot. Pont., no.87 

            Writes to Pope Alexander III seeking support against abbots, priors and others 

who are the patrons of churches in the diocese of Glasgow. They are to present 

suitable persons to the bishop to receive from him the cure of souls and to fix at 

reasonable levels the taxes due from those churches [possibly Ingram] (1175 [x 10 

Apr.] x 26 Apr. 1179)  

Glas. Reg., i, no.51; Scot. Pont., no.86  

Writes to Pope Alexander III seeking recognition of “filia specialis” status and 

confirmation of named possessions, rights and immunities (1175 [x 10 Apr.] x 19 

Apr. 1179)  

Roger of Howden, ii, 312-314; Haddan and Stubbs, ii,1, 263-265; Scot. Pont., no.142  

Writes, with the abbots [Ernald] of Melrose, [Hugh] of Newbattle and [Archibald] 

of Dunfermline, to Pope Urban III to report on the diocese of St. Andrews (31 

July 1186 x 4 Aug. 1188) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.63; Scot. Pont., no.132  

Writes to Pope Urban III requesting renewal of confirmation that conflicts over 

patronage should be heard by the bishop (1 Dec. 1185 x 31 May 1186) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.54; Scot. Pont., no.133  

Writes to Pope Urban III seeking power to excommunicate invaders of churches, 

to fix a limit on appeals and to prevent churches from receiving loans (1 Dec. 

1185 x 2 June 1186) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.61; Scot. Pont., no.134  
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Writes to Pope Urban III requesting renewal of powers over churches with 

patrons (1 Dec. 1185 x 9 June 1186) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.62; Scot. Pont., no.135  

Writes to Pope Urban III seeking confirmation of “filia specialis” status and 

named possessions and rights and liberties (1 Dec. 1185 x 12 June 1186) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.69; Scot. Pont., no.136  

Writes to Pope Urban III requesting renewal of exemption from courts outside 

Scotland unless summoned by pope or legate (1 Dec. 1185 x 27 June 1186) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.64; Scot. Pont., no.138  

Writes to Pope Urban III seeking renewal of power to fill vacant appropriated 

churches (1 Dec.1185 x 20 Oct.1187) 

  Glas. Reg., i, no.65; Scot. Pont., no.139  

Writes to Pope Urban III seeking the right to install suitable persons in vacant 

churches and to use ecclesiastical censures against those who resist, and seeking 

advice on sons of priests occupying their fathers’ churches (1 Dec. 1185 x 11 July 

1186) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.67; Scot. Pont., no.140  

Writes to Pope Urban III seeking support for church building in the diocese, and 

the right to use ecclesiastical censures against those who resist (1 Dec. 1185 x 11 

July 1186) 

William Malveisin   1200 – 1202 

*Patrick, Statutes, no.XXX, 288-292 

Writes to John Bellesmains, former archbishop of Lyon, for advice on certain 

aspects of diocesan administration (24 Sept. 1200 x 1201) 

Florence  [elect]  1202 x 1207 

Pais. Reg., 428 

Confirms the church of Craigie to Paisley Priory (1202 x 15 May 1207) 

Walter de St. Albans    1208 – 1232 

Glas. Reg., i, no. 154 

            Grants the archdeaconry of Glasgow to Mr. Hugh de Potton (May 1227) 

*Pais. Reg.114-5; 319; 327-8 
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          Agreement with Paisley Abbey in the form of a cyrograph over procurations from                        

          the abbey’s churches in the diocese of Glasgow (prob. 1227 x 1229) 

Pais. Reg., 372-3 

Confirms an agreement over the land of Auchinchos’ [(Auchans ?) in Houston, 

Renfrewshire] between Paisley Abbey and Hugh, son of Reginald, knight (1225/6 

x 2 Nov.1232) 

*Pais. Reg., 8-9 

Writes to Pope Honorius III to seek the creation of an abbacy at Paisley (1217 x 

1218) 

Vet. Mon., no.XLIII; CPL, i, 78; Reg. Honorius III, i, no.3037 

               Writes to Pope Honorius III complaining that the canons of Jedburgh and other  

                religious of the diocese of Glasgow have disregarded his sentences of  

                excommunication and interdict uttered against them because of their excesses  

                and continue to celebrate the divine offices. He seeks power to punish them by  

                depriving them of their benefices (1217 x 27 Jan.1221) 

Holm Cultram no.139 

Writes to Pope Honorius III to complain against the attempt by the monks of 

Holm Cultram to usurp parochial churches in the diocese of Glasgow (24 July 

1216 x 27 May 1222) 

*Vet. Mon., no.XLIX; Reg. Honorius III, ii, no.4191 

Writes, with Bishops William Malveisin of St. Andrews, Hugh de Sigillo of 

Dunkeld and Abraham of Dunblane, to Pope Honorius III about the murder of 

Adam Bishop of Caithness  (11 Sept. 1222 x 13 Jan. 1223) [entered under St. 

Andrews]  

Glas. Reg., i, no.166 

Writes to Pope Gregory IX about the debts of the see of Glasgow (21 Mar. 1227 x 

2 Nov.1232)    

Glas. Reg., i, no.128 

Agreement with Jordan de Corrokes about the land of Stobo (2 Nov. 1208 x 19 

May 1223 [prob. 1223]) 

Glas. Reg., i, no.120 
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Grants the mill of Cadder and a toft beside the church to Joanna, wife of David 

Olifard, for life (4 Dec. 1214 x 1225) 

William de Bondington 1233 – 1258  

J.Burton, Monasticon Eboracense, 340, 343, 349, 351 

          Confirms the possessions of Guisborough Priory (11 Sept.1233 x 10 Nov.1258)            

[?] *Rites of Durham, App. VI, no.I 

Grants thirty days’ indulgence [bishop not named] (11 Sept. 1233 x 10 Nov. 

1258) 

CPL, i, 220  

Grants a dispensation to Mr. Reginald de Irvine to hold an additional benefice 

with cure of souls (6 Sept. 1245 x 10 Nov. 1258) 

*Pais. Reg., 15-17 

          Writes to the abbot of Cluny, recalling that he had obligated himself to pay two  

           merks annually to the Cluniac monastery of Pontefract on behalf of Paisley Abbey 

           (1241 x 1253/4) 

CPL, i, 160; Reg. Gregory IX, i, no.2325 

              Writes to Pope Gregory IX seeking redress against Patrick de Gard, clerk of the  

               diocese of Glasgow, who defrauded the bishop and chapter of over 1800 merks  

               when he was their proctor in Rome on the business of the bishop’s election ( 11  

               Sept.1233 x 7 May 1237) 

CPL, i, 146; Reg. Gregory IX, ii, no.2583 

                Writes to Pope Gregory IX seeking an indult that he, his successors and their 

                 clerks shall not be summoned beyond Scotland by papal letters, unless they  

                 specifically mention the indult (11 Sept.1233 x 26 May 1235) 

CPL, i, 175; Reg. Gregory IX, ii, no.4449 

                Writes to Pope Gregory IX seeking repetition of an indult that he shall not be 

                 summoned by papal letters to appear before judges beyond the realm of  

                 Scotland, a previous indult having been evaded by his enemies (11 Sept.1233 x 

                 21 July 1238) 

CPL, i, 216; Reg. Innocent IV, i, no.1246 

                 Writes to Pope Innocent IV seeking an indult that he be not cited beyond the   
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                  sea on account of his possessions in Scotland, unless special mention be made 

                 of this indult (28 June 1243 x 5 May 1245)   

Dunf. Reg., no.285 

Writes, with Bishop David de Bernham of St. Andrews, to Pope Innocent IV on the 

life, merits and miracles of Margaret queen of Scotland (28 June 1243 x 13 Aug. 

1246) [entered under St. Andrews] 

Vet. Mon., no.LXVI; CPL, i, 318: Reg. Alexander IV, i, no.567 

            Writes to Pope Alexander IV seeking a dispensation. He is unable, by reason of  

            age and infirmity to keep a vow to abstain always from meat; he asks that this  

            vow be commuted to alms or other works of mercy (20 Dec.1254 x 14 May  

            1255)    

CDS, i, no.1578  

Writes to King Henry III of England asking him to excuse David Cumin the 

payment of ten merks, half the sum which David was to pay for not going 

overseas with the king (11 Sept. 1233 x 26 Apr. 1242 [prob.1242]) 

CPR 1232-1247, 294 

           Writes, with Henry Balliol, to King Henry III of England to appoint a day for a  

            meeting at the manor of Penrith to arrange for sixty shillings of land which King 

            Henry is bound to assign to the king of Scots (11 Sept. 1233 x 1242 [prob.1242]) 

 

Moray 

 

William  1152 x 1153 – 1162 

Moray Reg., Cartae Originales, no.3; Kinloss Recs., no.4 

Grants the land of the church of Burgie [in Rafford, Moray] to Kinloss Abbey 

(1127 x 24 Jan. 1162) 

Felix  1164 x 1171 

Moray Reg., Cartae Originales, no.3; Kinloss Recs., no.4 

Confirms the land of the church of Burgie [in Rafford, Moray] to Kinloss Abbey 

(1164 x 1171) 

Simon de Tosny  1171 – 1184 
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Moray Reg., Cartae Originales, no.3; Kinloss Recs., no.4 

Confirms the land of the church of Burgie [in Rafford, Moray] to Kinloss Abbey 

(23 Jan. 1172 x 17 Sept. 1184) 

St. A. Lib., 58, 62-7 

Grants the church of Kinnedar to St. Andrews Cathedral Priory (23 Jan. 1172 x 30 

Mar.1183) 

*Moray Reg., no.119 

Grants the teinds of the lands of Logynauedal and Logyndykis to Andrew parson 

of Duffus (23 Jan.1172 x 17 Sept.1184) 

*RRS, ii, no.142; Moray Reg., no.3 

Grants the island in the Loch of Lunnin [Loch Moy, Inverness-shire?] and half 

a ploughgate of land in Duldavach [Culdoch in Croy and Dalcross, Inverness-

shire] to John the hermit (23 Jan. 1172 x 1174) 

*Moray Reg., no.31 

                Grants or confirms to an ancestor of Walter de Moravia the land of Arndilly (23 

Jan. 1172 x 17 Sept. 1184)    

Richard de Lincoln  1187 – 1203 

Vet. Mon., no.CLXXXI; CPL, i, 324  

            Grants the church of Gartly to his clerk William  (15 Mar. 1187 x 1203) 

*Moray Reg., no.31 

            Confirms to an ancestor of Walter de Moravia the land of Arndilly (15 Mar. 1187  

            x 1203) 

Brice de Douglas  1203 – 1222 

*Moray Reg., no.45 

Writes to Pope Innocent III asking permission to move the see from Spynie (1203 

x 16 July 1216) [prob.1216] 

*RRS, ii, no.476; Moray Reg., no.19 

Grants the church of Kingussie with the chapel of Banchor [Inverness-shire] to 

Gilbert of Cathcart  (1203 x 1210) 

*Moray Reg., no.31 [item 1] 

Makes an agreement with the father of Walter de Moravia over the churches of  
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Croy, Aberlour, Botriphnie and Arndilly (1203 x 1222) 

Moray Reg., no.23 

Authorises teinds of corn from two davachs beside William son of Freskin’s 

castle of Boharm, namely Boharm Adthelnachorth, to be assigned to the chapel of 

the castle for the maintenance of the chaplain (1203 x 1222) 

*Moray Reg., no.31 [item 2] 

Confirms to an ancestor [prob. father] of Walter de Moravia the land of Arndilly 

(1203 x 1222)  

*Moray Reg., no.120 

Grants Hugh de Moravia use of the wood and moor of Spynie and Fynrossy (1203 

x 1222) 

Andrew de Moravia  1222 – 1242 

As bishop-elect 

Moray Reg., no.56 

Writes to Pope Honorius III seeking confirmation of the churches belonging to the 

episcopal mensa: Elgin, Dyke, Wardlaw, Keith and Edindivach (1222 x 12 May 

1223) 

As bishop 

*Moray Reg., no.31 

            Assigns revenues for prebends from the garbal teinds of the parishes of Aberlour 

            and Botriphnie (12 May 1223 x 9 Oct. 1226) 

*Moray Reg., no.35 [item 1] 

            Grants William parson of Edindivach [to share] the lands of Drumdalgyn,  

            Rotheuan and Botarie (12 May 1223 x 10 Oct.1232) 

*Moray Reg., no.35 [item 2] 

            Grants Gyllemor vicar of Botarie [to share] the lands of Drumdalgyn, 

            Rotheuan and Botarie (12 May 1223 x 10 Oct. 1232) 

*Moray Reg., no.116 

Founds Domus Dei by Elgin [mention of his seal in green wax] (12 May 1223 x 

1237) 

*Moray Reg., no.117 
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Defines, with the cathedral chapter, the specific site of the Domus Dei by Elgin 

[two seals in green wax] (12 May 1223 x 1237/8) 

Vet. Mon., no.CLXXXI; CPL, i, 324  

Grants the church of Gartly as a prebend ad vitam to William the clerk (12 May 

1223 x 17 Dec. 1242) 

Moray Reg., no.37 [item 1] 

Grants Edinkillie to William archdeacon of Moray (11 Sept. 1236 x 17 Dec. 

1242) 

Moray Reg., no.37 [item 2] 

Quitclaims teind the bishop was accustomed to receive from the cain of 

Stratharedoch (11 Sept. 1236 x 17 Dec. 1242) 

Simon [de Gunby ?]  1244 – 1251 

Vet. Mon., no.CLXXXI; CPL, i, 324  

Grants the church of Gartly to the chapter of the cathedral (3 Mar. 1244 x 1251) 

 

Ross 

 

Robert  1214 -1249 

*Vet. Mon., no.XCVII; Reg. Gregory IX, ii, no.4441 

Creates church of Fodderty and chapel of Lesselino with lands and teinds of corn 

of the churches of Killearnan [Eddyrdor], Logie Wester and Lemlair as a prebend 

for Robert archdeacon of Ross and his successors (29 May1235 x 15 July 1238) 

Fraser, Cromartie, ii, no.521;Vet. Mon., no.CLXXXII; CPL, i, 326  

Creates chapter: dean, precentor, chancellor, treasurer, archdeacon and other 

prebends (21 Mar.1227 x 22 Aug.1241) 

Vet. Mon., no.CLXXXII; CPL, i, 326  

           Institutes statutes for the cathedral based on those of Salisbury (1215 x 1249)  

*Vet. Mon., no.LXXX; Reg. Gregory IX, ii, no.2589 

Writes to Pope Gregory IX asking permission to augment prebends which are  

insufficient for four canons and to increase the number of prebends in the 

cathedral (21 Mar. 1227 x 29 May 1235) 
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Robert  1249 – 1271 

*Vet. Mon., no.CLXXXII; CPL, i, 326  

Writes, with the cathedral chapter, to Pope Alexander IV seeking confirmation of 

the creation of a chapter, proposed allocation of specific prebends and statutes for 

the cathedral [20 Dec.1254 x 9 Feb.1256] 

 

St Andrews 

 

Melduin  x1055 

ESC, no.VI; St A. Lib., 116 

           Grants the church of Markinch to the Céli Dé of Loch Leven (x1055) 

Tuthald  c.1050’s 

ESC, no.VII; St A. Lib., 116 

           Grants the church of Scoonie to the Céli Dé of Loch Leven (c.1050’s) 

Fothad II  x1070 - 1093      

ESC, no.XI; St A. Lib., 117 

Grants the church of Auchterderran to the Céli Dé of Loch Leven (x1070 x 1093) 

Robert  1127 – 1159 

Scot. Pont., no.161: Camb. Reg., nos. 25, 109 

Grants the church of Kirkton/St. Ninian’s [Stirling] to Cambuskenneth Abbey 

(c.1140 x 1153) 

*Dryb. Lib., no.263 

            Grants teinds of the mills of Lauderdale to Dryburgh Abbey (1150 x 1159) 

St A. Lib., 334 

Makes unspecified grant to the nuns of Haddington [on the day when he blessed 

their cemetery] (1139 x 1159) 

Holy Lib., no.115 

            Grants the church of [Easter] Kinghorn to Holyrood Abbey (1128 x 1159) 

RRS, ii, no.39 

             Grants the church of Whitekirk to Holyrood Abbey (17 July 1127 x 1159) 

Abdn. Reg., ii, 264-6; St A Lib., 371 



 21

Grants a ploughgate of land in Eglismonychcok to the Céli Dé of Monymusk (17 

July 1127 x 1159) 

RRS, i, no.120 

            Grants Kinninmonth [Fife] with its dependent properties and a toft in Kilrymont 

            to Archdeacon Matthew (1140 x 1152) 

RRS, ii, no.28; St A. Lib., 213-6 

Grants the church of Linlithgow with lands and houses within and outwith the 

burgh with teinds, revenues, chapels and all rights belonging to the church to St 

Andrews Cathedral Priory (1144 x 9 Aug. 1156) 

St A. Lib., 62-7; Scot. Pont., no.148  

            Grants the grange of Adanachtin to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (1144 x 1159) 

St A. Lib., 62-7; Scot. Pont., no.148  

Grants the mill of all the parish of St Andrews to St Andrews Cathedral Priory 

(1144 x 1159) 

St A. Lib., 53-6; Scot. Pont., no.50  

          Grants [Wester] Bogie with a salt-pan to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (1144 x 9  

          Aug.1156)  

St A. Lib., 58 

          Grants Clarmoned to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (1144 x 1159) 

RRS, i, no.120; St A. Lib., 200 [item 1] 

Grants land in the abthain of Rossie [in the carse of Gowrie] to Matthew 

archdeacon of St Andrews (17 July 1127 x 1159, [prob. 1140’s or 1150’s]) 

* RRS, i, no.120 

Grants Kinninmonth [Fife] with its dependent properties and a toft in Kilrymont 

to Archdeacon Matthew (1140 x 1159) 

*RRS, i, no.120; St A. Lib., 200 [item 2] 

Grants Kinkellet and Innergellie [in Kilrenny, Fife] to Matthew archdeacon of St 

Andrews (17 July 1127 x 1159 [prob. 1140’s or 1150’s]) 

*Chron. Picts-Scots, 191-192 

             Writes to Aethelwold, bishop of Carlisle, asking for a canon of Nostell to become  

             prior of the proposed Augustinian house at St Andrews, specifically Brother  
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             Robert (6 Aug.1133 x 14 May 1144; prob. in or after 29 Sept.1138)  

Scot. Pont., no.38; AMW, no.XVII 

Writes to Pope Adrian IV asking that, since he is weakened by age, he need not 

go beyond his diocese unless ordered by the pope or his representative a latere (5 

Dec. 1154 x 11 Aug. 1156) 

Arnald  1160 –1162 

*Keith, Bishops, 11 

             Confirms King Malcolm IV’s grant to Coupar Angus Abbey (20 Nov. 1160 x 13   

             Sept.1162) 

 ND, no.CCCCLII 

             Grants an indulgence of ten days on the anniversary of the dedication of the church      

             of Ednam (6 Jan.1161 x 13 Sept.1162) 

*Holy. Lib., no.13 

           General confirmation of the churches belonging to Holyrood Abbey in the diocese  

           of St Andrews (20 Nov. 1160 x 13 Sept. 1162) 

Holy. Lib., no.115 

Confirms the church of [Easter] Kinghorn to Holyrood Abbey (20 Nov. 1160 x 13 

Sept. 1162) 

St A Lib., 53-6, 56-62; Scot. Pont., nos. 50, 119 [item 2] 

Grants the teind of all the bishop’s pleas to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (20 Nov. 

1160 x 13 Sept. 1162) 

St A. Lib.,  53-6; Scot. Pont., no.50  [item 3] 

Grants the church of Holy Trinity of Kilrymont to St Andrews Cathedral Priory 

(20 Nov. 1160 x 13 Sept. 1162) 

St A. Lib., 56-62; Scot. Pont., no.119  

Grants land between the city and the church to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (20 

Nov. 1160 x 13 Sept. 1162) 

Richard 1163 – 1178 

As bishop-elect 

*RRS, i, no.239; St A. Lib., 193-4 

             Grants to St Andrews Cathedral Priory the parish church of the Holy Trinity of  
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             Kilrymont with the land of Kindargog with which it is endowed, the chapels of 

             the whole shire of Kilrymont, the toft in the burgh and the houses built on it as  

             Archdeacon Matthew held them, with the teinds, offerings and all rights 

             belonging rightfully to that church from Scots, Frenchmen, Flemings and 

             Englishmen within and without the burgh. (1163 x 20 Sept.1164) 

*RRS, i, no.240; St A. Lib., 201-2   

Grants the chapel of Inchture to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (1163 x 20 Sept. 

1164) 

As bishop 

*St A. Lib., 334 

Grants portiones of the church of Haddington to the nuns of Haddington (1175  

[x 10 Apr.] x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, no.610 

           Confirms or grants to the nuns of Haddington the church of Athelstaneford with   

           the teinds of a ploughgate of land which used to belong to the territory of Drem  

           and then to the territory of Athelstaneford (28 Mar.1165 x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, no.610 

           Grants all the teinds from a ploughgate of land in Athelstaneford to the nuns  

            of Haddington (28 Mar.1165 x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, nos.610, 611 

            With the consent of the prior and chapter of St Andrews, grants the teinds of the  

             mill of Haddington to the nuns of Haddington (28 Mar.1165 x 1178 [prob. 13   

            May]) 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, no.610 

             Confirms to the nuns of Haddington the church of Garvald and the lands and  

             tenements of Garvald, East Grange [unidentified], Snawdoune, Fawlis [Fala?],  

             Glenterf, Carffra [Carfrae?], Newlands, les Nunhopis (formerly Yestirhopis),  

             Newton, Grostre [Crauchie?], Slade [Slateford?] with a piece of  

             land of the territory of Barrow [unidentified] 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, no.610 

              Confirms to the nuns of Haddington the church of Crail [unclear what else in  
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               this entry applies to Richard] 

RRS, ii, no.540; CSSR 1418 – 22, 92; CPL, xii, 731-2  

Confirms the church of Kinghorn, Fife, to Holyrood Abbey  (28 Mar. 1165 x 

1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

NLS, MS Adv.34.6.24, p.528 

           Confirms to St Andrews Cathedral Priory the chapel of Inchture (prob.1166/7 x 

           1169)  

St A. Lib., 56-62; Scot. Pont., no.119 [item 1] 

Grants a toft in St Andrews which Robert de Bonair held to St Andrews Cathedral 

Priory (28 Mar. 1165 x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

St A. Lib., 56-62; Scot. Pont., no.119  [item 2] 

Grants a toft in St Andrews which was Dean Cuthbert’s to St Andrews Cathedral 

Priory (28 Mar. 1165 x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

St A. Lib., 56-62, 144-7; Scot. Pont., no.119 [item 3] 

Grants one perch in South Street in the burgh of St Andrews which William 

Brunus or Niger held to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (28 Mar. 1165 x 1178 [prob. 

13 May]) 

St A. Lib., 56-62; Scot. Pont., no.119 [item 4] 

             Grants a toft in St Andrews which Mr Herbert held to St Andrews Cathedral 

             Priory (28 Mar.1165 x 1178 [prob.13 May])                           

St A. Lib., 141-144 

             Grants the land called Turdaph’i outside the burgh at the gallows in North Street 

              to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (28 Mar. 1165 x 8 Dec.1166)  

St A. Lib., 141-144 

             Grants to St Andrews Cathedral Priory a toft in the burgh of Kilrymont and the 

              houses which Archdeacon Matthew held (28 Mar.1165 x 8 Dec.1166) 

St A. Lib., 144-147 

            Grants the hospital of St Thomas at the bridge of Portmoak for the reception of  

            the poor to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (28 Mar. 1165 x 1178, prob.13 May) 

 

St. A. Lib., 144-147 
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             Grants the church of Scoonie to St Andrews Cathedral Priory (28 Mar.1165 x 

              1178 [prob.13 May])  

*Scone Liber, no.49 

            Grants two parks of land in the burgh of St Andrews to Scone Abbey (28 Mar.  

            1165 x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

*Barrow, Kinninmonths, no11 

           Confirms to Adam (son of Odo) steward of the canons of St Andrews   

            Auchtermoonzie and Cairnie (28 Mar.1165 x 1178 [prob. 13 May]) 

John Scot  1180 – 1188 

*Scot. Pont., no.102 

Writes to Pope Alexander III [perhaps Pope Lucius III] to ask if clerics having 

only a tonsure are to be tried in ecclesiastical or secular courts (15 June1180 x 30 

Aug. 1181) [or 6 Sept. 1181 x 25 Nov. 1185] 

Hugh  1178 – 1188 

Scot. Pont., no.91 

            Grants the church of Dairsie to Mr Jocelin (1178 x 21 Nov.1180) 

Holy Lib., no.115 

Confirms the church of [Easter] Kinghorn to Holyrood Abbey (1178 x 16 Jan. 

1188) 

*St A. Lib., 353 

            Grants to Duncan earl of Fife a mill on church land within the bishop’s feu of 

           Dairsie, and a stank, adequate access and a place beside the mill for winnowing  

           (1178 x 16 Jan.1188) 

Roger  1189 –1202 

As bishop-elect 

*Kel. Lib., ii, no.460 

Confirms all Kelso Abbey’s churches in the diocese of St Andrews  (13 Apr. 1189 

x 15 Feb. 1198) 

*RRS, ii, no.385; RMS, iii, no.2132 (2) 

Grants the land of Putekin [Buddo ? in St Andrews and St Leonards, Fife] to the 

brethren of St Nicholas’s hospital, St Andrews (13 Apr. 1189 x 16 Feb. 1196) 
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As Bishop 

RRS, ii, no.513; Arb. Lib., i, no.1 

Grants the church of  Arbirlot to Arbroath Abbey (15 Feb. 1198 x 17 Mar. 1199) 

*St A. Lib., xxvii, no.28 

           Confirms to “Durhame” [Dunfermline Abbey] its churches, a fishery at Perth and  

           a vicarage in Perth (15 Feb.1198 x 7 July 1202) 

*CPL, i, 5: Reg. Innocent III, ii, no.5 

           Writes to Pope Innocent III seeking power to restrain monks and canons regular  

            from appropriating to their own uses churches to which they have the right of 

            presentation (22 Feb.1198 x 24 Feb.1199) 

*CPL, i, 5; Reg. Innocent III, ii, no.6 

            Writes to Pope Innocent III for licence to build a new church to meet the increase 

             in population in the parish of St Andrews (22 Feb.1198 x 4 Mar.1199)  

William Malveisin  1202 –1238 

Bal. Lib., no.9; Arb. Lib., no.[258] 

Authorises the church of Barry to be set at perpetual ferme for forty merks by 

Arbroath Abbey to Balmerino Abbey (c.1227 x 17 June 1239 [prob. c. 25 Dec. 

1234]) 

*C.A. Chrs., i, nos.XXXVI, XLIX 

            Grants the church of Airlie to Coupar Angus Abbey (4 Dec. 1214 x 1225) 

Dunf. Reg., no.264 [item 1] 

Confirms the church of Stirling to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 16 June 

1232) 

Dunf. Reg., no.264 [item 2] 

Confirms the church of Musselburgh to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 16 

June 1232)  

Dunf. Reg., no.265 [item 1] 

Confirms the church of Perth to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 16 June 

1232) 

Dunf. Reg., no.265 [item 2] 
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Confirms the church of Newburn [Fife] to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 

16 June 1232) 

Dunf. Reg., no.266 [item 1] 

Confirms the church of Kinghorn Parva to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 

24 June 1232) 

Dunf. Reg., no.266 [item 2] 

Confirms the church of Woomet to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 24 June 

1232) 

Dunf. Reg., no.266 [item 3] 

Confirms the church of Newton to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 24 June 

1232) 

Dunf. Reg., no.267 [item 1] 

Confirms the church of Kinglassie to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 7 July 

1229) 

Dunf. Reg., no.267 [item 2] 

Confirms the church of Kircaldy to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 1202 x 7 July 

1229) 

Dunf. Reg., no.267 [item 3] 

Confirms the church of Abercrombie [Crombie] to Dunfermline Abbey (18 Sept. 

1202 x 7 July 1229) 

*RMS, ii, 315-6, no.610 

            Confirms to the nuns of Haddington the church of Garvald and assorted lands 

            (18 Sept.1202 x 9 July 1238) 

*RMS, ii, 315-6, no.610 

            Confirms the church of Crail to the nuns of Haddington [unclear what else in  

              this entry applies to William] (18 Sept.1202 x 9 July 1238) 

Dunf. Reg., no.270 

Decrees taxation of churches in the diocese of St Andrews (18 Sept. 1202 x 9 July 

1234)   

Holy. Lib., no.77 

            Makes agreement over vicarages with Holyrood Abbey (1215 x 9 July 1238) 
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Kel Lib., ii, no.434 

Requests the prior and convent of St Andrews to issue a general confirmation of 

the possessions of Kelso Abbey in the diocese of St Andrews (1219 x 1225)  

*Dunf. Reg., no.115 

            Presents Peter Baillard [his clerk] to the church of Newton (18 Sept. 1202 x 9 July   

            1238) 

*HMC 14th Report, App., Part III 

            Appoints a parson to the church of Aberlemno on the presentation of the abbot  

           and convent of Jedburgh (18 Sept.1202 x 9 July 1238) 

St A. Lib., 347 

Assigns lands for the sake of peace between the priory and the archdeaconry of St 

Andrews (1209 x 9 July 1238) 

 *Lind. Cart., nos. XLII, LII, CXXXIII 

Gives judgment in the dispute between Abraham bishop of Dunblane and Guy 

abbot of Lindores over the church of Muthil (1212 x Nov.1215) 

*ND, no.DXXXV 

            Makes agreement with Durham Cathedral Priory which includes granting of 

chapel of Newton [Kirknewton ?] to the bishop (18 Sept.1202 x 1212/13 [poss. 8 

Feb.1213]) 

St A. Lib., 371; Fraser, Frasers of Philorth, ii, 13-14 [translation]   

Agreement with the Céli Dé of Monymusk: they are to have a refectory, a 

dormitory, and an oratory without a cemetery. The Céli Dé and their associates 

are to be buried in the parish cemetery of Monymusk. There are to be twelve Céli 

Dé, and the thirteenth, Brice, (whom they have presented to the bishop) is to be 

their master or prior. On his demitting office, the community is to put forward 

three names to the bishop to choose the new master or prior (18 Sept. 1202 x 

1209) 

[?] Melr. Lib., i, no.101; cf. Ferguson, Papal Representatives, 217-218, no.25 

            With the archdeacons of St Andrews and Lothian; as papal judges delegate, they   

            pronounce Patrick earl of Dunbar contumacious for failure to compear in a  

            dispute with Melrose Abbey over pasture rights, and place his lands under an  
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            interdict (18 Sept. 1202 x 17 Sept.1207). [Perhaps Bishop Roger, in which case 

            dates would be 22 Feb.1198 x 7 July 1202]  

Abdn. Reg., ii, 264-6 

Writes to Pope Innocent III to complain about the Céli Dé of Monymusk (18 Sept. 

1202 x 23 Mar. 1210)  

*AMW, 390 

             Writes to Pope Innocent III on admission of evidence in an action regarding  

             marriage (18 Sept.1202 x 7 May 1209) 

CPL, i, 29 

             Writes to Pope Innocent III posing questions about the bishop’s rights and 

              jurisdiction over religious houses and the parish churches belonging to them 

              (18 Sept.1202 x 6 Apr.1207)    

CPL, i, 34; cf. Ferguson, Papal Representatives, 214-215, no.20  

Writes, with H[enry] abbot of Arbroath, T[homas] prior of St Andrews, R[anulf 

de Wat] the archdeacon and Mr. L[aurence de Thornton] the Official of St 

Andrews, to Pope Innocent III about a suit between the abbeys of Cambuskenneth 

and Dunfermline over the teinds belonging to the chapel of Dunipace in the parish 

of Kirkton/St Ninian’s [Stirling] (27 Oct.1204 x 20 Mar.1207) 

Vet. Mon., no. IX; CPL, i, 61; Reg. Honorius III, i, no.1768  

            Writes to Pope Honorius III asking him to inhibit the bishop of Dunkeld and his 

fellow judges from proceeding against Malveisin in the matter of the charges 

brought by Eustace, canon of St Andrews, since they are excommunicate (Jan. 

1218 x 23 Dec. 1218) 

Vet Mon., no.XLII; CPL, i, 77; Reg. Honorius III, i, no.2870 

            With the bishop of Brechin and [William] abbot of Scone, grants a dispensation, 

on papal authority, to Thomas of Stirling, clerk of the king [Alexander II], of 

good life and learning, to hold a plurality of benefices (Jan.1218 x 15 Dec.1220)  

Vet. Mon., no.XX; CPL, i, 61; Reg. Honorius III, i, no.1751 

             Writes to Pope Honorius III seeking protection for episcopal possessions 

(detailed) as granted by Popes Alexander [III] and Innocent [III], power to 
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recover possessions unlawfully alienated, and licence to appoint the prior of St 

Andrews and correct his abuses (Jan.1218 x 9 Dec.1218)   

Vet. Mon., no.XLIX; Reg. Honorius III, ii, no.4191 

Writes, with Bishops Walter de St Albans of Glasgow, Hugh de Sigillo of 

Dunkeld and Abraham of Dunblane, to Pope Honorius III about the murder of 

Adam bishop of Caithness (11 Sept.1222 x 13 Jan. 1223) 

*Spalding Misc., ii, 306, no.vi; Panm. Reg., 134 

            Agreement with David de Hay over Ecclesduenauin [perhaps the original name of  

            the church of Errol] and patronage of the church of Errol made in the presence of 

            King William I (18/20 Sept.1202 x 4 Dec. 1214)   

CPR 1216 – 1225, 464 

           Writes to King Henry III of England requesting a licence for John Gace to import   

            wine into England (28 Oct.1217 x 24 Aug.1224; prob.1224) 

CPR 1225 – 1232, 257 

            Writes to King Henry III of England requesting licences to trade in England for        

            Jean Sachevin, merchant of Gisors, and Simon Cabot, merchant of Paris (28   

            Oct .1216 x 20 July 1229; prob.1229)   

David de Bernham  1239 – 1253 

[?]*Rites of Durham, VI, no.I 

             Grants an indulgence of forty days [for Durham Cathedral Priory ?] [bishop not     

             named] (1 Oct.1239 x 18 Sept.1244) 

*St A. Lib., xxix, no.60 

           Grants to the nuns of Eccles the church of Bothkenner (22 Jan.1240 x 26  

           Apr.1253) 

*St A. Lib., xxviii, no.40 

           Confirms to Jedburgh Abbey the church of Restenneth (23 Aug.1242 x 26  

           Apr.1253) 

*St A. Lib., xxviii, no.41 

           Confirms to Jedburgh Abbey the church of Aberlemno (22 Jan.1240 x 26 Apr.   

           1253) 

*St A. Lib., xxviii, no.48 
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           Confirms to Jedburgh Abbey the church of Dalmeny (22 Jan.1240 x 26 Apr.1253) 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, no.610 

           Confirms the church of Garvald and assorted lands to the nuns of Haddington 

            (1 Oct.1239 x 26 Apr.1253) 

*RMS, ii, 135-6, no.610 

           Confirms the church of Crail to the nuns of Haddington [unclear what else in this  

           entry applies to David] (1 Oct.1239 x 26 Apr.1253)                 

*St A. Lib., xxvii, no.31 

           Confirms the church of Kilconquhar to the nuns of North Berwick (22 Jan.1240 x    

            26 Apr.1253) 

*St A. Lib., xxvi, no.19 

           Issues constitutions governing the clergy (22 Jan.1240 x 26 Apr.1253) 

*St A. Lib., xxviii, no.45 

           Makes agreement between the abbot of Culross and the parson of Kilmany over  

           the teinds of  Zachtulit in the parish of Kilmany (22 Jan.1240 x 26 Apr.1253) 

*Dunf. Reg., no.285 

Writes, with Bishop William de Bondington of Glasgow, to Pope Innocent IV on 

the life, merits and miracles of Margaret queen of Scotland (28 June 1243 x 13 

Aug. 1246) 

Dryb. Lib., no.32 

Grants John de Vaux the creation of a chantry chapel in the toun of Dirleton (22 

Jan. 1240 x 26 Apr.1253) 

St A. Lib., 280  

Grants the creation of a chantry chapel in the chapel of Laurenciston’  belonging 

to Alexander de Strivelin at Alexander’s request (22 Jan. 1240 x 5 Dec.1243) 

CPL, i, 243; Reg. Innocent IV, i, no.3759 

            Writes to Pope Innocent IV seeking power to make orders concerning certain  

            churches in his diocese in the hands of religious ad proprios usus, provided that  

            they have no papal grant of those churches (28 June 1243 x 14 Mar.1248) 

*CPL, i, 245  
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Writes to Pope Innocent IV about a suit concerning the church of Potin [Pottie ?] 

(6 Jan. 1248) 

*Dunf. Reg., no.281 

Writes, with Bishops Geoffrey son of Martin [de Liberatione] of Dunkeld and 

Clement of Dunblane, to Pope Innocent IV on the merits and miracles of Margaret 

queen of Scotland (28 June 1243 x 27 July 1245)  

*St A. Lib., xxix, no.53 

Grants the lands of Kinspinethys, Finegally and Dundinauch to Malcolm of  

Kinspineth (1247/8) 

*St A. Lib., xxix, no.58 

Grants or confirms the land of Adel to William de Brechin (1249/50) 

 

 


